MULTNOMAH COUNTY

TIM SCOTT
DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS



ELECTIONS DIVISION

1040 SE MORRISON ST PORTLAND, OR 97214 (503) 988-3720



## By Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested

December 31, 2013

Michele Rossolo 4252 SW McDonnell Terr Portland OR 97239

Dear Ms. Rossolo:

## DETERMINATION THAT PROSPECTIVE PETITION DOES NOT MEET CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS

After consulting with the County Attorney's office, it is my determination that the attached Referendum Petition filed December 23, 2013, by Michele Rossolo, does not meet the requirements of Article VI, Sec. 10 of the Oregon Constitution, Multnomah County Charter 11.30, or Multnomah County Code 5.101 *et. seq.*, relative to the initiative and referendum power.

The initiative and referendum process is reserved to the people of the County relative to the legislative acts of the Board of County Commissioners. The subject of the Petition filed December 23, 2013, by Michele Rossolo, relates to the exercise of the Board of County Commissioner's Executive and Administrative powers. This letter serves as notice of my determination made pursuant to Multnomah County Code 5.101 and 5.102(A) and (B) that the attached petition does not meet constitutional or legislative requirements.

Multnomah County Code 5.102(C) provides that any elector who is dissatisfied with this determination may petition the Multnomah County Circuit Court. The petition must be filed not later than the 7<sup>th</sup> business day after this determination.

Sincerely,

Tim Scott, Director Multnomah County Elections Division 1040 SE Morrison St. Portland OR 97214 503-988-3720

CC: Jenny Madkour, County Attorney, Multnomah County Jacquie Weber, Deputy County Attorney, Multnomah County

attachment